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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE (F.T.C.), 
LAKHIMPUR, NORTH LAKHIMPUR. 

         

 Present:  Syed Burhanur Rahman, A.J.S., 
  Addl. Sessions Judge (F.T.C.), 

Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur. 
       

Criminal Appeal No.39(4)/2018. 
 

Appellant  : Sri Ganesh Shah. 
Respondent : State of Assam. 
 

Advocate for appellant : Mr G. Sahu. 
Advocate for State : Mr M.P. Hazarika.  
 

Date of argument : 26/11/2021.  
Date of Judgment : 09/12/2021.    

     

JUDGMENT 

1) This criminal appeal has been preferred by the 

accused/appellant namely, Sri Ganesh Shah under 

Section 374 of Cr.P.C. against the Judgment and 

Order dated 25.10.2018 passed by the learned 

Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Lakhimpur, North 

Lakhimpur in connection with C.R. Case 

No.265/2012 convicting and sentencing the 

accused/appellant with rigorous imprisonment for 

three months and with a fine of Rs 1,000/- (Rupees 

One Thousand) only. In default of payment of fine 

he will undergo simple imprisonment of 20 days 

(Twenty Days) under Section 7 of Essential 

Commodities Act 1955. 
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2)  Being highly aggrieved and dissatisfied with the 

above mentioned Judgment and Order so passed by 

the learned Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Lakhimpur, 

North Lakhimpur, the accused/appellant preferred 

this appeal and has prayed to set aside the 

impugned Judgment and Order and to acquit him.  

3) I have heard the learned counsel, Mr G. Sahu on 

behalf of the accused/appellant and the learned 

Additional Public Prosecutor, Mr M.P. Hazarika 

appearing on behalf of the State. 

4) Now the question to be decided in this appeal is that 

whether the learned Lower Court was justified in 

convicting the accused/appellant under Section 7 of 

Essential Commodities Act 1955. 

5) Before entering into the merit of the appeal, let me 

go through the prosecution case. The prosecution 

case in brief is that in compliance to Order no-

NLS13/Pt-I/2002/227 dated 01/10/2011 of the 

Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur, the complainant, 

Sri R.K Bhattacharjee, Inspector, F.C.S. & C.A., 

North Lakhimpur accompanied with Sri C.N. Baishya, 

Inspector, F.C.S. & C.A., North Lakhimpur under 

supervision of Sri T. Hussain, Superintendent, F.C.S. 

& C.A, North Lakhimpur and Sri Parag Dutta, Area 

Manager, LPG, North Lakhimpur, conducted 

inspection of Prabhu Hotel, situated at Ward No-14, 

North Lakhimpur Town, owned by the accused/ 
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appellant, Sri Ganesh Shah on 19/10/2011 at about 

5:50 pm and they found that the hotel owner, the 

accused/appellant, Sri Ganesh Shah was using a 

domestic L.P.G. cylinder for preparation of food 

items for selling to the customers in his hotel.  

6) It is also alleged that on demand, the 

accused/appellant, who is the owner of the hotel, 

could not produce any documents in support of 

usage of domestic L.P.G. cylinder in commercial 

purpose from competent authority. Therefore, the 

complainant had reason to believe that by using 

domestic L.P.G. cylinder in commercial purpose, the 

hotel owner violated the provision of Clause 3 (b) (c) 

and 7 (c) of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation 

of Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000, which is 

punishable under Section 7 of the Essential 

Commodities Act, 1955. Hence, he seized the 

domestic L.P.G. cylinder from the possession of 

accused/appellant, Sri Ganesh Shah by preparing 

seizure list and the seized articles have been kept in 

zimma with M/s Munin Gas Agency of North 

Lakhimpur Town by executing zimma-nama. It is 

further alleged that the domestic L.P.G. cylinder is a 

highly subsidized commodity and the hotel owner 

accused/appellant, Sri Ganesh Shah by using 

domestic L.P.G. cylinder in commercial purpose has 

caused loss to the Government Exchequer.  
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7) Hence, he submitted the Offence Report to take 

cognizance of the offence, committed by the 

accused/appellant, Sri Ganesh Shah, owner of Pabhu 

Hotel, for trial and prosecution under law that is 

forwarded by Deputy Director, F.C.S. & C.A., 

Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur to the learned Chief 

Judicial Magistrate, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur vide 

Office Memo No-NLS.250/2011/2160, dated 

05/11/2012 North Lakhimpur.  

8) On receipt of the same, learned Chief Judicial 

Magistrate, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur, took 

cognizance against the accused/appellant, Sri 

Ganesh Shah under Clause 3 (b) (c) and 7 (c) of the 

Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and 

Distribution) Order, 2000, which is punishable under 

Section 7 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 

and issued summon to the accused/appellant. 

9) The charge is framed against the accused/appellant 

under Clause 3 (b) (c) and 7 (c) of the Liquefied 

Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and 

Distribution) Order, 2000, which is punishable under 

Section 7 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955, 

which is read over and explained to the 

accused/appellant to which he pleaded not guilty 

and claimed to be tried.  

10) The learned Lower Court after hearing the 

prosecution as well as the accused/appellant, 
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convicted the accused/appellant and sentenced him 

with rigorous imprisonment for 3 (three) months and 

with a fine of Rs 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand) 

only. In default of payment of fine he will undergo 

simple imprisonment of 20 days (Twenty Days) 

under Section 7 of Essential Commodities Act 1955. 

11) The prosecution has examined 3 (three) 

numbers of prosecution witnesses. The 

accused/appellant was examined under Section 313 

of Cr.P.C., in which he completely denied all the 

allegations. No defence witness was produced by the 

accused/appellant as witness. 

12) Now let me consider the entire evidence on 

record to find out whether the prosecution has been 

able to prove the instant case against the 

accused/appellant under Section 7 of Essential 

Commodities Act 1955 beyond reasonable doubt. 

13) P.W.-1, Sri Ranjit Kr. Bhattacharjee, testified 

that he was serving as Inspector of Food & Civil 

Suppliers, North Lakhimpur and as per the order of 

Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur, on 19/10/2011 at 

6:00 pm, he along with Sri T. Hussain, 

Superintendent, Food & civil Suppliers, Sri Parag 

Dutta, Area Manager, LPG, Sri Satindra Nath 

Baishya, Inspector of food and Civil Suppliers 

inspected Prabhu hotel owned by the 

accused/appellant, Sri Ganesh Shah and found one 
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L.P.G. Domestic Cylinder being used in the said hotel 

and food was being prepared by using the said 

cylinder. He deposed that the accused/appellant 

could not produce any document in respect of the 

said cylinder. Hence, he seized the said cylinder and 

gave the said cylinder into the custody of Sri Gobin 

Chetry, Manager of Munin Gas Agency. 

Subsequently, he submitted the offence report. 

Exhibit-1 is the offence report and Ext.1(1) is his 

signature. Ext.2 is the Seizure list and Ext.2(1) is his 

signature. Ext.3 is the zimmanama and Ext.3(1) is 

his signature. 

14) In his cross examination, P.W.-1 stated that he 

did not collect any document in respect of the fact 

as to whose name the said seized cylinder was 

issued. Also he did not seize the burner, pipe and 

regulator from the said hotel. He also stated that at 

the time of seizure, many people were present at 

the place of occurrence. He denied all the 

suggestions made by the defence. 

15) P.W.-2, Sri Santindra Nath Baishya, who was 

posted as Inspector of Food and Civil Supplies and 

Consumer Affairs (F.C.S. & C.A.) at North Lakhimpur 

on 19/10/2011 reveals that on that day, at evening, 

as per the order of Deputy Commissioner, 

Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur, from their Department, 

they made a search and raid operation at different 

Commercial places at Lakhimpur. He deposed that 
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he along with other officials visited the Prabhu Hotel, 

owned by Sri Ganesh Shah, situated at Ward no-14, 

North Lakhimpur town for that purpose. He deposed 

that they found that a domestic L.P.G. gas cylinder 

was being used at that time at the hotel for 

commercial purpose for cooking and preparing foods 

for the hotel. He deposed that Sri Ranjit Kr 

Bhattacharjee (Inspector F.C.S. & C.A.) asked the 

accused/appellant, Sri Ganesh Shah whether he was 

having any document in connection with the 

domestic LPG gas cylinder being used at the hotel. 

Sri Ganesh Shah could not produce any document in 

this regard. Then, Sri Ranjit Kr Bhattacharjee 

(Inspector F.C.S. & C.A.), seized the domestic LPG 

gas cylinder by preparing seizure list in presence of 

the available witnesses. He put his signature in the 

seizure list as a seizure witness. 

16) In his cross examination, P.W.-2 stated that the 

custody of the cylinder was given to Munin Gas 

Agency on 19.10.21. He also stated that the 

regulator, burner etc were not seized. Sri Ganesh 

Shah could not produce any document in connection 

with the L.P.G. gas cylinder.  

17) P.W.-3, Sri Anand Shah, who is a nephew of 

the accused/appellant and worked as an employee 

in the said hotel, stated that there was a domestic 

cylinder kept in the hotel in the year 2012 and the 

Government officials went to the shop and seized 
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the said cylinder. They left the place along with the 

cylinder. He put his signature in the seizure list as a 

seizure witness. Ext.2 is the seizure list.  

18) In his cross examination, P.W.-3 stated that the 

cylinder was of red color and it was a domestic 

cylinder. In Prabhu Hotel, green coloured, cylinder 

for commercial purpose are used to prepare the food 

etc for sale. No red cylinder was ever used for 

cooking for sale at the hotel. The seized cylinder was 

kept at the hotel to bring it to the house. 

19) All the incriminating questions are put to the 

accused/appellant u/s 313 Cr.P.C. and he denied any 

wrongdoing. But against the question no 3 regarding 

the seized cylinder, accused/appellant has taken a 

stand that domestic cylinder was in fact kept in his 

hotel. But it was not belonged to him but to some 

unknown customer. 

20) In the memo of appeal, the appellant has taken 

various grounds to challenge the impugned 

judgments. It is submitted by the appellant that 

learned court below fails to consider the facts of non 

seizure of hose pipe, burner and pressure regulator, 

which was compulsorily required for burning the 

burner for preparation of food. Also, it is pleaded in 

the said memo that domestic cylinder issued by the 

authority to the customer (i.e., accused’s brother) 

and the same was issued lawfully.  A facsimile copy 
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of the L.P.G. card book issued by the concerned 

authority to the brother of the accused is also 

annexed with the memo of appeal. 

21) Per contra, counsel for the State argues that 

the matter was correctly decided by the court below 

after rightly appreciating the evidence on record. 

22) Now let us go through the legal provisions 

involved in the instant case. Clause 3(1)(c) of the 

Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and 

Distribution) Order, 2000 read as follows:-  

Restriction on unauthorized possession supply and 

consumption of liquefied petroleum gas:-  

(1) A person having a connection for liquefied 

petroleum gas under the public distribution system, 

shall not   

 (c) use liquefied petroleum gas for any purpose 

other than for which the consumer is registered with 

the distributor of a Government Oil Company;  

Provided that the Central Government may by a 

general or special order permit the use of liquefied 

petroleum gas for such other Purposes as, it may, by 

order, specify;  

23) Further, clause 7 of Liquefied Petroleum Gas 

(Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000, 

provides prohibitions in respect of possession, supply 
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or sale of liquefied petroleum gas equipment. Sub 

clause 1(c)  provides that  

No person shall possess filled or empty cylinder, gas 

cylinder valve or pressure regulator, unless he is a 

distributor or a consumer. 

24) The above Order was promulgated by 

Government of India by using powers under section 

3 of the Essential Commodities Act and as such any 

violation of the any of its provisions is punishable 

under section 7 of the Act. 

25) Also it is pertinent to refer to Section 14 of 

Essential Commodities Act, which reads as under :  

“14. Burden of proof in certain cases – Whenever a 

person is prosecuted for contravening any order 

made under section 3 which prohibits him from 

doing any act or being in possession of a thing 

without lawful authority or without a permission, 

licence or other document, the burden of proving 

that he has such authority, permit, licence or other 

documents shall be on him.” 

26) It is also pertinent to mention here that the 

sale and purchase of L.P.G. domestic cylinder as well 

as commercial cylinder take place in our country 

through controlled market and not in the open 

market and cylinders and filled up L.P.G. cylinders 

are supplied only to the consumer who are 
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registered with Gas Company through their 

agencies. Domestic cylinders are meant for the use 

of domestic purpose and not for the commercial use, 

and for the purpose of commercial business 

establishment, the commercial L.P.G. cylinder should 

be used as the domestic cylinder are sold at a highly 

subsided rate. Any use of such domestic cylinder for 

commercial purpose would result in pecuniary loss to 

the exchequer. 

27) Now let me analyze the available evidence on 

record. From the evidence of P.W.-1, 2 and 3, the 

prosecution has been able to prove that the accused 

was found in possession of the seized items as 

shown in Ext.1 and as such the burden lies upon the 

accused as per section 14 of Essential Commodities 

Act that he was having lawful authority, permit, 

licence or other documents in order to possess the 

same.  

28) In his cross examination, P.W.-3 stated that the 

seized cylinder was kept at the hotel to bring it to 

the house. However, in his examination under 

section 313 of Cr.P.C., the accused/appellant has 

stated that the domestic cylinder was, in fact, kept 

in his hotel. But it was not belonged to him but to 

some unknown customer. The quintessential 

question really is why would someone else’s 

domestic cylinder be kept in accused/appellant’s 

hotel? Only plausible reason is that it was being used 



12 
Criminal Appeal No.39(4)/2018. 

Contd... 

in the hotel for commercial purpose. Matter got 

further complicated, when in the memo of appeal 

the accused/appellant has taken a ground that that 

domestic cylinder lawfully issued by the authority to 

the customer (accused’s brother).  A facsimile copy 

of the L.P.G. card book issued by the concerned 

authority to the brother of the accused is also 

annexed with the memo of appeal. Therefore, there 

are contradictory stands taken by the 

accused/appellant. Moreover, P.W.-3 is a nephew of 

the accused/appellant and worked as an employee 

in the said hotel and hence his evidence cannot be 

ignored lightly. So, when we compare his evidence, 

with the stand taken by the accused/appellant in his 

313 statement and also in the memo of appeal, then 

this court has no option but to view that the 

accused/appellant has failed to discharge his burden 

of proof as per section 14 of Essential Commodities 

Act.  

29) Moreover, authority’s act of non seizure of hose 

pipe, burner and pressure regulator, is not sufficient 

to prove that the accused/appellant assume that the 

said seized cylinder was not used for commercial 

purpose. Clause 3(1)(c) of the Liquefied Petroleum 

Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order, 

2000 clearly restricts an unauthorized possession 

supply and consumption of liquefied petroleum gas. 

Merely because hose pipe, burner and pressure 
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regulator were not seized by the authority is not 

sufficient to shield the accused/appellant from the 

unauthorized possession supply and consumption of 

liquefied petroleum gas.  

30) Therefore, I am of the opinion that the accused 

has failed to discharge his burden to prove that he 

was the lawful possessor of the seized items.  

31) Learned trial court sentenced the accused to 

undergo rigorous imprisonment for 3 (three) months 

and with a fine of Rs 1,000/- (Rupees One 

Thousand) only. In default of payment of fine he will 

undergo simple imprisonment of 20 days (Twenty 

Days) under Section 7 of Essential Commodities Act 

1955. The punishment prescribed under section 

7(1)(a)(ii) of the Essential Commodities Act shall not 

be less than three months but which may extend to 

seven years and shall also liable to fine. Hence, 

learned trial court has imposed the minimum 

sentence and taking into consideration facts of the 

case and therefore, no interference is called for with 

regard to the quantum of sentence imposed by the 

learned trial court and sentence pronounced by the 

learned trial court is upheld. 

32) In the result, the appeal has no merits and is 

dismissed. However, no costs. Accordingly, the 

impugned Judgment and Order dated 25/10/2018 

passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, 
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Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur in connection with C.R. 

Case No.265/2012, is upheld. 

33) Send back the record of G.R. to the learned 

Lower Court with a copy of this Judgment on 

compliance. 

Given under my hand and seal of this Court on 

this the 9th day of December, 2021. 

  

       (Syed Burhanur Rahman) 
Addl. Sessions Judge (F.T.C.), 
Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.  

 
Certified that the Judgment is typed  
to my dictation and corrected by me 
and each page bears my signature. 
 
 
 
(Syed Burhanur Rahman)  
Addl. Sessions Judge (F.T.C.),  
Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur. 
 
Transcribed and typed by:  
 
 
Sri Montu Kherkatary, Stenographer. 

 

  


